

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
LYNWOOD D. HALL and BRENDA A. HALL,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
Ninth Circuit Court Of Appeals**

—◆—
BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

—◆—
SUSAN M. FREEMAN
Counsel of Record
LAWRENCE A. KASTEN
JUSTIN J. HENDERSON
LEWIS AND ROCA LLP
40 North Central Avenue
Phoenix, Arizona 85004
(602) 262-5756
SFreeman@LRLaw.com

CLIFFORD B. ALTFELD
ALTFELD & BATAILE P.C.
250 North Meyer Avenue
Tucson, Arizona 85701
(520) 622-7733

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PARTIES	ii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVI- SIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. Under the Plain Language of the Bank- ruptcy Code, Section 1222(a)(2)(A) Applies to Taxes Arising from Postpetition Farm Sales	10
A. A Straightforward Reading of the Stat- ute Addresses Taxes from Postpetition Farm Sales.....	12
B. A Postpetition Tax Is a “Claim” Under the Bankruptcy Code.....	13
C. A Tax Is “Incurred by the Estate” When It Arises During a Bankruptcy Case.....	15
II. The Legislative History of Section 1222(a)(2)(A) Confirms Congressional In- tent to Apply to Postpetition Farm Sales....	22
A. The Principal Sponsor of the Provision Explained its Purpose	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. The 2005 Amendment to Section 507(a)(8) Shows That Section 1222(a)(2)(A) Must Apply to Administrative Expense Tax Claims	28
III. Postpetition Taxes Have Administrative Expense Priority Without Regard to Taxable Entity Status Because Priority of Payment is a Bankruptcy Law Concept that Does Not Depend on What the IRC Says....	33
A. The Bankruptcy “Estate” Consists of Property Liquidated for Creditors that Can Generate Taxable Income.....	34
B. Bankruptcy Estate Transactions Are Taxable Whether the Debtor and Estate Are a Single Taxable Entity or Separate Taxable Entities.....	36
1. The Bankruptcy Tax Act of 1980 Made Certain Bankruptcy Estates into Separate Taxable Entities	36
2. Taxation of Income After Plan Confirmation Is Unclear, but Irrelevant to This Case	40
C. Administrative Expense Tax Claims Are Payable from Estate Assets, Unless the Code Expressly Provides Otherwise.....	42

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
1. Bankruptcy Code Priority Payment Provisions Apply Uniformly, Without Distinguishing Between Single Taxable Entity and Separate Taxable Entity Debtors	42
2. Chapter 13 Includes a Unique Mechanism for Addressing Postpetition Taxes	44
D. IRC Taxable Entity Provisions Do Not Control Bankruptcy Code Priority Provisions	45
E. The IRS Recently Changed Its Historical Position on Administrative Expense Claim Status	47
IV. Administrative Expense Tax Claims Are Treated and Discharged Under Reorganization Plans to Advance Overall Goals of Bankruptcy Law	50
A. Reorganization Plans Must Provide for Administrative Expense Claims	50
B. Debtors in Possession, Not Just Trustees, File Tax Returns for Administrative Expense Tax Claims to Determine Plan Treatment	53
C. Administrative Expense Claims May Be Discharged Under Completed Plans, Including Capital Gains Taxes from Farm Asset Sales in Chapter 12 Cases	56
CONCLUSION	60

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

Page

APPENDIX

Relevant Bankruptcy Code and IRS Code provisions.....1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Abbott v. Abbott</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1983 (2010)	22
<i>Boteler v. Ingels</i> , 308 U.S. 57 (1939)	35
<i>Bruning v. United States</i> , 376 U.S. 358 (1964).....	57
<i>Carr v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2229 (2010).....	13
<i>Comm’r v. Culbertson</i> , 337 U.S. 733 (1949).....	42
<i>Estate of Cowart v. Nicklos Drilling Co.</i> , 505 U.S. 469 (1992).....	14
<i>Dewsnup v. Timm</i> , 502 U.S. 410 (1992).....	19
<i>In re Dawes</i> , ___ F.3d ___, No. 09-3129, 2011 WL 2450930 (10th Cir. June 21, 2011).....	38
<i>In re Escobedo</i> , 28 F.3d 34 (7th Cir. 1994)	52
<i>In re Flo-Lizer, Inc.</i> , 916 F.2d 363 (6th Cir. 1990)	48
<i>In re Fowler</i> , 394 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2005).....	44
<i>In re FR & S Corp.</i> , 2011 WL 1261329 (Bankr. D.P.R. Mar. 30, 2011)	31
<i>In re Freeman</i> , 72 B.R. 850 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 1987)	55
<i>Fribourg Navigation Co. v. Comm’r</i> , 383 U.S. 272 (1966).....	50
<i>Gardner v. New Jersey</i> , 329 U.S. 565 (1947)	34
<i>In re Griner</i> , 240 B.R. 432 (Bankr. S.D. Ala. 1999)	55
<i>Gwaltney of Smithfield v. Chesapeake Bay Found.</i> , 484 U.S. 49 (1987)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>In re Heath</i> , 115 F.3d 521 (7th Cir. 1997)	41
<i>Holywell Corp. v. Smith</i> , 503 U.S. 47 (1992)....	35, 48, 56
<i>In re I.J. Knight Realty Corp.</i> , 501 F.2d 62 (3d Cir. 1974)	18, 56
<i>IRS v. Cousins</i> , 209 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 2000)	57
<i>Johnson v. Home State Bank</i> , 501 U.S. 78 (1991).....	13
<i>In re Joye</i> , 578 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2009).....	44
<i>Knudsen v. IRS</i> , 581 F.3d 696 (8th Cir. 2009)	6
<i>Kokoszka v. Belford</i> , 417 U.S. 642 (1974)	58
<i>In re Lindsey</i> , 142 B.R. 447 (Bankr. D. Okla. 1992)	53
<i>Midlantic Nat’l Bank v. N.J. Dep’t of Env’tl Protection</i> , 474 U.S. 494 (1986)	19
<i>Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1324 (2010).....	27
<i>Mo. Dep’t of Revenue v. L.J. O’Neill Shoe Co. (In re L.J. O’Neill Shoe Co.)</i> , 64 F.3d 1146 (8th Cir. 1995)	18, 29, 42
<i>Nicholas v. United States</i> , 384 U.S. 678 (1966).....	17, 34, 54
<i>Olson v. Deutscher (In re Nashville White Trucks, Inc.)</i> , 731 F.2d 376 (6th Cir. 1984).....	54
<i>Philadelphia Co. v. Dipple</i> , 312 U.S. 168 (1941)	35
<i>Reading Co. v. Brown</i> , 391 U.S. 471 (1968).....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Rowley v. Yarnall</i> , 22 F.3d 190 (8th Cir. 1994)	58
<i>In re Ryan</i> , 228 B.R. 746 (Bankr. D. Or. 1999)	49
<i>In re Samuel Chapman, Inc.</i> , 394 F.2d 340 (2d Cir. 1968)	54
<i>Security Bank of Marshalltown, Iowa v. Neiman</i> , 1 F.3d 687 (8th Cir. 1993)	41
<i>In re Seger</i> , 444 B.R. 492 (Bankr. D. Mass. 2011)	44
<i>Small Bus. Admin. v. Preferred Door Co. (In re Preferred Door Co.)</i> , 990 F.2d 547 (10th Cir. 1993)	48
<i>In re Sunnyside Coal Co.</i> , 146 F.3d 1273 (10th Cir. 1998)	18
<i>Swarts v. Hammer</i> , 194 U.S. 441 (1904).....	43
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	15
<i>Telfair v. First Union Mortg. Corp.</i> , 216 F.3d 1333 (11th Cir. 2000).....	41
<i>Tennessee Student Assistance Corp. v. Hood</i> , 541 U.S. 440 (2004).....	34
<i>Towers for Pacific-Atlantic Trading Co. v. United States (In re Pacific-Atlantic Trading Co.)</i> , 64 F.3d 1292 (9th Cir. 1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Bayse</i> , 410 U.S. 441 (1973).....	41
<i>United States v. Cranshaw (In re Allied Mech. Servs.)</i> , 885 F.2d 837 (11th Cir. 1989).....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Energy Resources Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 545 (1990).....	47
<i>United States v. Fleet Bank (In re Calore Express Co.)</i> , 288 F.3d 22 (1st Cir. 2002).....	48
<i>United States v. Friendship College, Inc.</i> , 737 F.2d 430 (4th Cir. 1984)	17
<i>United States v. Hillsborough Holdings Corp. (In re Hillsborough Holdings Corp.)</i> , 116 F.3d 1391 (11th Cir. 1997).....	29, 42, 48
<i>United States v. Ledlin (In re Mark Anthony Constr., Inc.)</i> , 886 F.2d 1101 (9th Cir. 1989).....	18
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 403 U.S. 190 (1971).....	6
<i>United States v. Noland</i> , 517 U.S. 535 (1996)....	15, 16 48
<i>United States v. O’Neil</i> , 11 F.3d 292 (1st Cir. 1993).....	28
<i>United States v. Plesha</i> , 352 U.S. 202 (1957)	28
<i>United States v. Randall</i> , 401 U.S. 513 (1971).....	46
<i>United States v. Reorganized CF & I Fabricators</i> , 518 U.S. 213 (1996).....	46
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989).....	10, 19
<i>United States v. Sampsell</i> , 266 F.2d 631 (9th Cir. 1959).....	18
<i>United States v. Sotelo</i> , 436 U.S. 268 (1978)	47
<i>United States v. Whiting Pools, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 198 (1983).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>W. Va. State Dep't of Tax & Revenue v. IRS (In re Columbia Gas Transmission Corp.)</i> , 37 F.3d 982 (3d Cir. 1994).....	18

RULES, REGULATIONS AND STATUTES

Bankruptcy Abuse Prevention and Consumer Protection Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-8, § 1103, 119 Stat. 23, 190 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
Bankruptcy Tax Act of 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-589, § 3, 94 Stat. 3389, 3397-3401 (1980)	36
United States Code:	
1 U.S.C. § 1.....	13
1 U.S.C. § 101(5)(A)	13
11 U.S.C. § 101(10)(A).....	15, 50
11 U.S.C. § 101(12).....	57
11 U.S.C. § 101(13).....	13
11 U.S.C. § 101(19).....	44
11 U.S.C. § 103(a).....	4, 43
11 U.S.C. § 346	45
11 U.S.C. § 362(c)(2)(C).....	52
11 U.S.C. § 503(b)(1)(B)	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 503(b)(1)(D)	4, 44
11 U.S.C. § 503(b)(9)	33
11 U.S.C. § 505(b)(2)	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(2)	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(8)	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 523	57
11 U.S.C. § 541	35
11 U.S.C. § 541(a).....	37
11 U.S.C. § 541(a)(1)	37
11 U.S.C. § 541(a)(6)	35, 37, 39
11 U.S.C. § 541(a)(7)	39
11 U.S.C. § 726(b).....	14
11 U.S.C. § 1104	55
11 U.S.C. § 1106(a)(6)	55
11 U.S.C. § 1107	55
11 U.S.C. § 1115	41
11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(1)	14
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(9)(A).....	14, 51
11 U.S.C. § 1141(a).....	52
11 U.S.C. § 1141(b).....	41
11 U.S.C. § 1141(d).....	52
11 U.S.C. § 1202	53, 55
11 U.S.C. § 1202(b)(5)	55
11 U.S.C. § 1203	55
11 U.S.C. § 1204	53, 55
11 U.S.C. § 1206	3, 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
11 U.S.C. § 1207(a).....	35, 39, 41
11 U.S.C. § 1221	45
11 U.S.C. § 1222(a)(1)	55
11 U.S.C. § 1222(a)(2) (2004)	22
11 U.S.C. § 1222(a)(2)	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 1224	45
11 U.S.C. § 1225(a)(1) (2004)	22
11 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(B)	59
11 U.S.C. § 1226(b)(1)	14, 51
11 U.S.C. § 1227	50
11 U.S.C. § 1227(a).....	52
11 U.S.C. § 1227(b).....	41
11 U.S.C. § 1228	57
11 U.S.C. § 1228(a).....	52, 57
11 U.S.C. § 1228(a)(2)	57
11 U.S.C. § 1228(c)	57
11 U.S.C. § 1231(b).....	51
11 U.S.C. § 1302	55
11 U.S.C. § 1303	55
11 U.S.C. § 1304	55
11 U.S.C. § 1305(a)(1)	44
11 U.S.C. § 1305(b).....	44
11 U.S.C. § 1306	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
11 U.S.C. § 1306(a).....	39
11 U.S.C. § 1322(a).....	51, 55
11 U.S.C. § 1326(b)(1)	14
11 U.S.C. § 1327(b).....	41
26 U.S.C. § 1398.....	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 1398(c)(1)	53
26 U.S.C. § 1398(d)(2)(A)	38
26 U.S.C. § 1398(e).....	39
26 U.S.C. § 1399.....	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 6012(b)(3)	55
26 U.S.C. § 6012(b)(4)	55
26 U.S.C. § 6062.....	55
26 U.S.C. § 6110(k)(3)	50
26 U.S.C. § 6151(a)	56
26 U.S.C. § 6334(c).....	6
26 U.S.C. § 6658.....	20, 21, 40
28 U.S.C. § 157.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 158.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 960(a)	54, 55
28 U.S.C. § 960(b)	55
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1334.....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

145 Cong. Rec. S727 (1999).....	24
145 Cong. Rec. S2695 (1999).....	25
145 Cong. Rec. S11075 (1999).....	26
145 Cong. Rec. S14051 (1999).....	26
146 Cong. Rec. H9817 (2000).....	25
146 Cong. Rec. S6185 (2000).....	26
146 Cong. Rec. S11663 (2000).....	25
147 Cong. Rec. S2323 (2001).....	26
H.R. Rep. No. 95-595, at 193 (1977), <i>as reprinted</i> <i>in</i> 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5963.....	19
H.R. Rep. No. 99-958, at 45 (Conf. Rep.), <i>as</i> <i>reprinted in</i> 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5246.....	58
H.R. Rep. No. 106-970 (2000) (Conf. Rep.).....	25
H.R. Rep. No. 109-31, at 6-8 & n.34, <i>as reprinted</i> <i>in</i> 2005 U.S.C.C.A.N. 88.....	27
Internal Revenue Manual § 5.17.10.6.2 (2011).....	32
I.R.S. Chief Couns. Advice 200235024, 2005 WL 1060956 (May 6, 2005).....	29, 48
I.R.S. Chief Couns. Advice 200518002, 2005 WL 1060956 (May 6, 2005).....	14, 49
I.R.S. Litigation Bulletin 448 (Jan. 1998).....	29, 48
S. Rep. No. 95-989 (1978), <i>as reprinted in</i> 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5787.....	17, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
S. Rep. No. 96-1035 (1980), <i>as reprinted in</i> 1980 U.S.C.C.A.N 7017.....	21, 37, 38, 39
S. 260, 106th Cong. § 3 (1999).....	24
S. 625, 106th Cong. § 1004 (1999).....	25
S. 3186, 106th Cong. (2000)	25
S. 220, 107th Cong. (2001)	26
S. 420, 107th Cong. (2001)	26
<i>The Bankruptcy Reform Act of 2001: Hearing</i> <i>Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 107th</i> <i>Cong. 121 (2001) (statement of Sen. Grass-</i> <i>ley), available at http://www.gpo.gov/fdsys/pkg/</i> <i>CHRG-107shrg76343/pdf/CHRG-107shrg76343.</i> <i>pdf</i>	26
14A Arthur Boelter, MERTENS LAW OF FEDERAL INCOME TAXATION § 54.61 (updated 2010)	23
8 COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY ¶ 1228.02[4][a]	58
15 COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY ¶ TX4.03 (15th rev. ed. 2010)	31
Gregory L. Germain, <i>Income Tax Claims in the</i> <i>Year of Bankruptcy: A Congressionally Created</i> <i>Quagmire</i> , 59 TAX LAW. 329 (2006).....	31, 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Susan Jensen, <i>A Legislative History of the Bankruptcy Abuse Prevention and Consumer Protection Act of 2005</i> , 79 AM. BANKR. L.J. 485 (2005).....	25, 26
Mike Lowry, <i>A New Paint Job on an 85 Yugo: BAPCPA Improves Chapter 12 but Will It Really Make a Difference?</i> , 12 DRAKE J. AGRIC. L. 231 (2007).....	12
Keith M. Lundin & William H. Brown, <i>Chapter 13 Bankruptcy</i> , § 57.1 (4th ed.).....	44
C. Richard McQueen & Jack F. Williams, TAX ASPECTS OF BANKRUPTCY LAW AND PRACTICE § 14.9 (3d ed.)	42, 43
7 William L. Norton Jr., NORTON BANKRUPTCY LAW & PRACTICE § 122:10 (3d ed. 2010).....	23
7 William L. Norton Jr., NORTON BANKRUPTCY LAW & PRACTICE § 1333:6 (3d ed. 2010).....	23
8 William L. Norton, Jr., NORTON BANKRUPTCY LAW & PRACTICE § 155:12 (3d ed. 2010).....	18
Wm. Robert Pope, Jr. & Francis D. Sheehy, <i>Federal Income Taxation of the Individual Debtor and the Bankruptcy Estate: Double Taxation-Really?</i> , NORTON BANKR. L. ADVISER, May 2011	37
Katherine M. Porter, <i>Phantom Farmers: Chapter 12 of the Bankruptcy Code</i> , 79 AM. BANKR. L.J. 729 (2005).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
William Tatlock, <i>Discharge of Indebtedness, Bankruptcy and Insolvency</i> , TAX MANAGEMENT A-59 (2009).....	40
Jack F. Williams, Jacob L. Todres, <i>Tax Consequences of Post-Petition Income as Property of the Estate in an Individual Debtor Chapter 11 Case and Tax Disclosure in Chapter 11</i> , 13 AM. BANKR. INST. L. REV. 701 (2005)	37
